ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

July 27, 2000

Mr. Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.

1077 Gorge Blvd.

Akron, OH 44310

STID 4072

RE: Roadway Express, 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Zimmermarnn:

Please inform this office within five days of the receipt of this letter the current status of
the implementation of the Preliminary Groundwater Investigation Workplan dated
January 21, 2000. This workplan prepared by One Environment included the instaliation
of three monitoring wells. The workplan was approved in a letter dated February 4,
2000.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Cheryl Madden, One Environment, 240 Termino Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90803
Files .
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
, {510) 567-6700
February 4, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.

1077 Gorge Blvd.

Akron, OH 44310

STID 4072

RE: Roadway Express, 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr, Zimmermann:

I have reviewed your Preliminary Groundwater Investigation Workplan

Dated January 21, 2000 that was prepared by One Environment. It is acceptable with the
condition that the soil and ground water samples be tested for the presence of oil and
grease. If results are greater than 100 ppm in soil or 10 mg/L in groundwater, then the

samples must be tested for the presence of semi-volatiles and halogenated volatiles.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Ce:  Cheryl Madden, One Environment, 240 Termino Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90803
Files
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January 31, 2000

Mr. Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Groundwater Investigation Work Plan for Roadway Express, Inc. 1708 Wood Street,
QOakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Seto:
I am including a copy of the Groundwater Investigation Workplan for the Roadway Express site
located in Oakland, The Workplan includes field activities to determine groundwater gradient and

the absence or presence of Methyl-Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE).

Please review the Workplan and contact me at (562) 987-1096 with any questions you may have.
We will commence the investigation upon your approval.

Sincerely,

(CHE A

Cheryl Madden
Geologist

Cc: Robert E. Zimmermann — Roadway Express, Inc.

240 TERMINO AVENUE* LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90803 * PHONE: 562-987-1096#FAX: 562-987-912(1
ONEENVIRO@EARTHLINK.NET
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P.O.BOX 471 « 1077 GORGE BOULEVARD « AKRON, OH 44309-0471 « (330) 384-1717

August 9, 1999
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Mr, Larry Seto

RE: Submittal of Landowner Notification Form
Roadway Express, Inc.
1708 Wood Street
Oakland, CA 94067

Dear Mr. Seto:

In response to your May 26, 1999 letter and in accordance with section 25297.15(a) of
Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, Roadway Express, Inc., certify that I am the
sole landowner for the above site

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me at
(330) 258-2412.

Very truly yours,

ress, Inc.

Robert E. Zimmermann, CPG
Managey - Environmental Services



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

June 23. 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
’ (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-89335 (FAX)

Mr. Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.

1077 Gorge Blvd.

Akron, OH 44310

STID 4072

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR ROADWAY EXPRESS, 1708
WOOD STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Zimmermann:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date of this letter. \

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Larry Seto at
(510) 567-6774.

homas Peacock
Manager, LOP

cC: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department, 505-14" Street, 7% Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612
Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

May 26, 1999

Mr. Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.

1077 Gorge Blvd.

Akron, OH 44310

STID 4072

RE: Roadway Express, 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Zimmermann:

I have reviewed the Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report dated June 5,
1998 that was prepared by BCon Environmental. I have also received a letter dated
September 10, 1998 from One Environment that identified the rational for the selection of
the eight borehole (B-1 to B-8) locations. Groundwater gradient has not been established
at the subject site, '

A groundwater sample taken from boring B7 in July 97 contained 840 ppb TPH(gas).
Before site closure can be obtained for this site, the groundwater at the site must be tested
for the presence of Methyl-Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE). A workplan identifying the boring
locations must be submitted to this office for approval before work commences.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

rz/ Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Cheryl Madden, One Environmental, 240 Termino Avenue,
Long Beach, CA 90803
Mark Barwinski, BCon Environmental, 2251 Ohio Avenue

Signal Hill, CA 90806

3
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

1

L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

May 26, 1999

Mr. Robert Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.
1077 Gorge Blvd.
Akron, OH 44310

STID 4072

RE:  Roadway Express, 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Zimmermann:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (U ST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.
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LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: Roadway Express, 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607
May 26, 1999
Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4} issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible

landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

apry Séto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE QWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site;

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety

Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner

for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



AV

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that T have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

___cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
___site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Tune 23. 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

: ? (510} 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.

1077 Gorge Blvd.

Akron, OH 44310

STID 4072

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED QR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR ROADWAY EXPRESS, 1708
WOOD STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Zimmermann:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Larry Seto at
(510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacock
Manager, LOP

cc! Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department, 505-14" Street, 7" Floor,
Qakland, CA 94612
Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files
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ONE ENVIRONMENT

September 10, 1998
Mr. Larry Seto

Str. Hazardous Materials Specialist 9 TW %07(;“

Alameda County Health Care Services
131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Roadway Express, Inc. 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Seto:

I have recently reviewed your letter dated July 14, 1998 regarding the subsurface investigation
activities conducted at the Roadway Express, Inc. facility located at 1708 Wood Street, Oakland,
California. The following identifies the criteria utilized to select the eight borehole (B-1 to B-8)
locations. A “Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan”, prepared by Environmental Audit,
Inc. was submitted to Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
dated November 14, 1996. The Workplan was submitted in order to delineate the soil and/or
groundwater contamination, if any, at the subject site.

Ms. Eberle approved the Workplan on December 12, 1996 with the addition that each groundwater
sample that contains Qil and Grease at or above 10 mg/L will also be analyzed for HVOCs and
SVOCs. The boring locations and depths were selected to provide information regarding the
possible presence of regulated chemicals below the ground surface. The investigation was
conducted in accordance with the approved Workplan in attempt to determine the extent of soil
and/or ground water contamination, if any, beneath the former USTs areas. The eight borings
were advanced in close vicinity of the former USTs as well as the former dispenser island.

Ground water gradient has not been established at the subject site. However, according to
Terranext’s “Contour Map of Ground Water Elevation” at Southern Pacific Transportation
Company located at 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California (January 1996), groundwater flow
direction was reported to the east with a gradient of 0.008.

Please review and contact me with any questions at (562) 987-1096.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Madden
Geologist

Cc: Robert E. Zimmermann — Roadway Express, Inc.

240 TERMINO AVENUE* LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90803 * PHONE: 562-987-1096¢FAx: 562-987-9120+
ONEENVIRO@EARTHLINK.NET



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O)

hx
AGENCY 0=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 14, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510} 567-86700

(510} 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.

1077 Gorge Blvd.

Akron, OH 44310

STID 4072

RE: Roadway Express, 1708 Wood Street, Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Zimmermann:
I have reviewed the Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report dated June 3,
1998 that was prepared by Bcon Environmental. Please identify the criteria used to select
the eight boreholes (B-1 to B-8) locations. In addition, please identify whether

groundwater gradient been established at the above site

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cce: Cheryl Madden, One Environmental, 240 Termino Avenue,
Long Beach, CA 90803
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES , )
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
June 1, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, GA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Mr. Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.

1077 Gorge Blvd.

Akron, OH 443190

STID 4072

RE: Roadway Express, 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Zimmermann:
On July 24, 1997, seven (7) Geoprobes were advanced at the above site implementing a
Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan prepared by Environmental Audit Inc.
A summary report documenting the results of this investigation has not been submitted to
this office for review. Please submit a copy of this report to my attention within 10 days

of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

./ Sf. Hazardous Materials Specialist
/,".

Cc:  Cheryl Madden, One Environmental, 240 Termino Avenue,
Long Beach, CA 90803
Files
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ONE ENVIRONMENT

February 4, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Malerials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Roadway Express, Inc. 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Eberle,

[ am submitting a summary of the October 30, 1996 sampling event on behalf of Roadway
Express, Inc. The following is a synopsis of the event:

October 29, 1996:

The pump island was removed by H.B. Covey. Stained soil was excavated at the dispenser
arca. Soil was removed to 4’ bgs near the previous diesel dispenser. Bay muds were
encountered at 3’ bgs. There were no hydrocarbon odors noted in the bay muds. There were
two large concrete “footers” encountered during the excavauon activities. The “footers” were
not removed due to their size. The origin of the “footers jﬁ_unlmown

Water from the tank pit flowed into the new excavation. %‘he excavated soil (g ﬂﬁ?sﬂt) had a
high petroleum odor. The southwestern sidewall{f the pump island had s?;f discoloration,
and was excavated to the edge of the concrete pad. The northeast sidewall’was excavated to
pea gravel of the prior tank pit (refer to attached Figure). Upon evaluation of the excavation,
the contamination appeared to be delineated to the east. The extent of contamination to the west
C(])uld not be determined by visual observation. The soil was stockpiled and covered with
plastic.

October 30, 1996:

¢ Onc s0il sample was collected from the southwest wall, approximately 2’ bgs (sample@?ﬁnd

sample was collected from the bottom of the pump island excavation (4 1/2 bgs, sample

B D,IQ) Inspector B. Chan was present during the over excavation and sampling activities.
Sample D2 had a noticeable petrolenm odor while sample D1 had no detectable odor. The soil
samples were collected per approved methods.

The soil samples were transported to BC Analytical according to proper procedures.

240 Termino Avenue ¢ LoNcg BEACH, CA 90803
(310)987-1096 rax (310)987-9120



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 12, 1996 * ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
LOP STID 4072 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
_ (510) 567-6700
Robert E. Zimmermann . FAX (510) 337-9335
Roadway Express Inc.
1077 Gorge Blvd. :
Akron OH 44309 )

RE: Roadway Express site, 1708 Wood St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Zimmermann,

Thank you for submitting the “Soil and Ground Water Investigation Work Plan,” prepared by
Environmental Audit, Inc., dated 11/14/96, As you probably know, the work plan involves the
installation of six Geoprobe points, and the collection of soil and water samples. This work plan
is acceptable for implementation, on the condition that EACH groundwater sample which
contains O&G at or above 10 mg/L will also be analyzed for HVOCs and SVOCs, In
addition, it would be acceptable to delete the soil analysis at the 1'bgs interval. However, the soil
sample at the groundwater interval should be analyzed in each boring, as per the work plan.

Please notify me by telephone at least 2 business days ahead of field work. I will try to arrange to
do a site visit. I can be contacted at 510-567-6761.

In addition, you are requested to submit the laboratory results and sample location map (or
simply the report) for sampling below the dispenser asap, This work was conducted on
10/30/96.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Edward Leonhardt, Environmental Audit Inc., 1000-A Ortega Way, Placentia CA 92670-
7125

Cheryl Madden, One Environment, 3736 Brayton Ave., Long Beach, CA 90807
JEberle/file

je.4072-A



QOctober 7, 1996

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Department of Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Submittal of signed Manifests
Roadway Express, Inc.
1708 Wood Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Jennifer;

Enclosed you will find a copy of the two Manifests from the disposal of the rinseate and tank pit
during the UST removal process at the above site. These two Manifests include the signature of
the disposal facility for your records.

In reference to the additional activities to be conducted at the site, the soil excavation beneath the
pump island will take place on Wednesday, October 16, 1996. I will be onsite to collect the
confirmation samples for analysis. I will forward the results of the analysis upon receipt. The
requested Work Plan will be forwarded for your review by the stated deadline.

If you have any further questions, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,
(ONE ENVIRONMENT

% A Wil

Cheryl A, Madden
Geologist, REA

cc: R.E. Zimmermann/Roadway Express, Inc. Environmental Dept.

3736 BRAYTON AVENUE e Lonc BEAcCH, CA 90807
(310)427-5462 rax (310)490-0724
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @ e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Protection Division
September 16, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
LOP STID 4072 Alameda CA 94502-6577

page 1 of 3

Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.
1077 Gorge Blvd,
Akron OH 44309

RE: Roadway Express site, 1708 Wood St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Zimmermann,

Thank you for submitting the “Report on Underground Storage Tank Removal,” prepared by One
Environment, dated 7/22/96, under your cover letter dated 8/21/96. This report documents
activities associated with the removal of one 10,000-gallon diesel UST on 7/11/96. Soil samples
collected from the native clay (beyond the contaminated backfill material) below the UST
indicated non-detectable (ND) concentrations of contaminants. However, the backfill material
was stockpiled and sampled; results indicated 7,400 parts per million (ppm) of TPH-diesel (and
ND benzene). Soil sampled below the dispenser was also sampled; results indicated 11,000 ppm
of TPH-diesel (and ND benzene).

The tar wrap on the UST was absent in the area of the fill port. This indicates the probability of
UST overfilling, resulting in the tar wrap dissolving. The presence of elevated concentrations of
TPH-d below the dispenser indicates that there was a dispenser and/or piping leak as well.

Due to these elevated concentrations of TPH-diesel, you are requested to perform a Soil and
Water Investigation (SWI), as per Sect. 2724 of Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code
of Regulations. Rapid site assessment methods (i.e. cone penetrometer testing, geoprobe,
hydropunch, etc.) are suggested to qualitatively assess impacts and to define the extent of any
groundwater contaminant plume, as a first step of the SWI. The results of the rapid site
assessment methods will determine whether “permanent” groundwater monitoring wells may be
required. Please submit a workplan for a SWI within 60 days, or by November 16, 1996.
The workplan should address impacts to groundwater, as well as soil sampling as defined below.
The definition of the lateral and vertical extent of the soil contamination around the dispenser may
be determined when the dispenser island is removed, soil is removed, and confirmatory soil
sampling is conducted. This project is due to take place shortly, as per a telecon with Cheryl
Madden of One Environment today, and this project may proceed without a workplan. Please
notify me at least 2 business days prior to field activities by telephone.

In addition, the stockpiled soil should be properly disposed within 60 days. Please submit legible
disposal documentation.



September 16, 1996
L.OP STID 4072
Robert E. Zimmermann
page 2 of 3

A review of our UST inspection file revealed several documents from R.S, Eagan and Co. and
Roadway, dating back to1987. These documents indicate that two other USTs (10,000-gallon
gasoline and a motor oil UST) were removed on 3/31/87, and two additional USTs (10,000-
gallon unknown UST and 2,000-gallon waste oil UST) were closed in place on 5/5/87.

R.S. Eagan indicated that they installed a 4" monitoring well (MW) where each of the two USTs
were removed. Note that no MW Installation report was found in our files. A laboratory report
was attached for soil samples taken during tank removal, as well as two groundwater samples.
Soil results indicate ND TPHg and BTX on the gasoline UST, and up to 770 ppm Oil and Grease
(O&G) (unknown EPA or DHS method) on the motor oil UST at 11'bgs (TPHg and BTX were
ND). Groundwater was apparently sampled only once from the wells; results indicated 500 mg/L
TPHg (and <0.07 mg/L benzene) at the MW near the former gasoline UST, and 21 mg/L O&G at
the MW near the former motor oil UST. Note that the relatively high concentration of TPH-g
(500 mg/L) combined with the absence of benzene (note the raised detection limit) is unusual.
Note also that the concentration of 0&G was relatively high also.

A report by Groundwater Technology, signed by a Certified Engineering Geologist, stated they
drilled three soil borings around the two USTs closed in place near the shop (as seen in the small
sketch map on the boring logs), and apparently sampled one soil sample from each boring.
Results indicated ND BTEX and a maximum TPHg of 14.4 ppm.

I have enclosed copies of all these documents for your information. There is a contradiction in
the size of the motor oil UST removed: Roadway’s letter indicates 6,000-gallon while R.S.
Eagan’s letter indicates 2,000-gallon.

Due to the presence of 770 mg/kg and 21 mg/L Oil and Grease in soil and groundwater,
respectively, in the vicinity of the former motor oil UST, further soil and groundwater sampling
should be conducted in this area (in at least 2 locations), Samples should be analyzed for Oil and
Grease by method 5520, at a minimum. If O&G is found in soil at or above 100 mg/kg, or at or
above 10 mg/L in groundwater, then semi-volatiles (via method 8270) and halogenated volatiles
(via method 8010) should also be analyzed.. This should be included in the SWL. In addition,
TPH-gasoline should be included in the SWI in soil and groundwater samples in the area of
the former 10,000-gallon gasoline UST in at least 2 locations. Since the contamination
detected in 1987 has had nearly 10 years to degrade and disperse in the subsurface, it is possible
that this investigation will reveal highly reduced concentrations, degraded constituents, or ND
concentrations,

If you have any questidns, please contact me at 510-567-6761; our fax number is 510-337-9335,
Feel free to submit reports on double-sided paper in order to save precious trees.
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There are state funds available for remediation of UST sites. These funds reimburse
responsible parties, such as yourselves, for the costs associated with remediation. T have
enclosed a brochure outlining this program. Included are phone numbers for people to
help you with this process.

Please note that the UST CleanUp Fund specifies bidding requirements and deductibles. Please
direct questions re the Fund to Christopher Stevens (916-227-4519) or Jim Munch (916-
227-4430) of the State Water Resources Control Board, UST CleanUp Fund.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CcC: Cheryl Madden, One Environment, 3736 Brayton Ave., Long Beach, CA 90807
JEberle/file

je.4072
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FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,
FOROGB-RS



' white  -env.health ALAMEDR COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Alameda GA 94502
el faciy ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ swseom
e Hazardous Materials Inspection Form “, 1

SteID# _____ Site Name __Roadway Express Today's Date_ 7./ 11/ 96
Site Addr ess 1708 Wood St. {UST is nean 18th St.)
ciy _ Oakband zip _94.597  Phone ‘ ég/é) B0

Inspection Categories: Q
____1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER [D %J&

e 1. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
Y . Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code {HS&C)
9TT0 wotivea onBLle. They e ROL eady DeColise ANeUL CLane as ot Wov et Met
Ch%&gg&? of One Envinonment. She sadld that she got a history of othenx@MTx USTs 4rom
Roadway: on 3/31/87, two USTs were closed in place nearn the garage, partly due to being
pa}wty unam z:ne bmg They wejw, d TUK Unkiown Xxx UST and d IK WS ou UsT. Om 3731/87,

o,(,F. UST neax /the pump laland. 9: 40 Legt site. 5‘0(‘) f-f—h\cL b q,-ie S ,c;z foCV}L&

(lrf‘f\f‘i’_d M\\L y 100, S . %0 [

_ stedemled setd 15 ik (‘m\*nm\r\a:@& 33\' lmu

mm&n MQ U}}ﬁ compate ¢ oflhanQ | eersnogn. pumped

Q—O_‘DM' Q(_O‘N\ ﬂ«‘\”%&m &H\QM m .L' uu.’-

'O.' AQ KO AUNX Y A AL ﬁ_ _4 _ DAty

40 ] E‘lmLMMﬂ'Mm cuduct g

aﬁu NS ol S VRN b&’bbm oft pid

Aach \abm et & Sods daumonmte d UST A 95576 (1 Y

(.GD XM%Q;L& E0at gund. My oo, Vit A5 bas

The L S n T dWmme HC o .
<+ ‘ it

' , . | Sp i A

ok gdo Cooulis 09237-9335 V- S-daw, TAT.

0% _M&wu ok 1.5 s,

(o159 e lX sde 4
Contact g \(é/( ?wlé i
Title __ inspector k‘%u ]
Signature e ol kL Signature (7YY
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID M/ Date nsvb M\M, MK 7/ 23[ 9
Date: _/— 259 From: :rf %@f&/

Site Name: IQ 0 &&bﬂﬁxj &IQW
address: |70 (W) bod S Gy ﬁéﬁﬂf/ Zip: (0 7

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1%N Tanks Removed? # of removed? J Date removed: 7”'/ - 9 é)

2./ Y /N Samples received? Contamination lev I}- “topﬂ ppm

Type of test /]
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH 1o quality for LOP

3/Y/N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): o as sleaded eunleaded efuel oil sjet
diesel’ pwaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. _‘yel'ose the deposit refund casse.

b. ___L_/.ccount for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still befter 1o
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s: _LQ_ZL:!Z_Q
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/leslie? @ N (If no, explain why below.)

2, Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: A\LOPTRNS.FRM;REV Oclober 23, 1995



. s ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

\jﬁén n ;‘Q/f\ 85@(‘-/{

[
g:
-E' ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 :{:
o PHONE # 510/567-6700 ,
o FAX # 510/337-9335 )b’
o= AN \ 1l
o ' R L B R R a8 3 '!“Tﬁ,?l
B £, FriiiE oue g - <
N e £HL., .8 pa F o
L -2 O o b '§i . P
- wWE 8 5 uh 54
3 L o Ly 3 \y 2
U e }% g o k= 8a ?f: e \L\
— S 5y & & & et 2 .%
o R SR A B %, o I b~
Y Xy g+ 8w b I LI -
HopElh Svgany 0% 7o Rl (o X S
N BBRTS PaPand &3 "} [ ‘E",“ 12
Mp B et DGR T v o E Zx
R R SR SN @ 2oe BE
G oEdE s Biisty 88 F Bel gl kg .
" ai R mel HER T T cES *Z
g“ @l 6 %, P Ble & = E: - A &
e 5] N =4 ¢ @ o g o \
SEEE by RS A il %
o I o8 i SO " B ) B S I é
R Erae oo I 2 i &
. S g é?ﬁ“ﬂﬁaﬁkwe : 523 8 '
K 9 L. SRR A PRI L q v .
2 85w P RS e &
" £ 2. G832 inu®d IR ’
UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * *
- 7.
1. Name of Business ROADWAY EXPRESS 210 - Ha7-5962 3
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) (%HERLY MADDEN
2. Site Address __1703WOOD STREL s
O
Ccity _OAKLAND Zip _946 Phone (510) 763-7921

3. Mailing Address _ SAME

City Zip Phone

4. Property Owner __ ROADWAY EXPRESS

Business Name (if applicable) _ SAME

Address 1077 GQRGE BLVD

City, State __AKRON OHIO Zip _44310

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

ROADWAY EXPRESS

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A !2_?_ 3 O_ 3’ 3’ j L{_S_ ?_

o T°

™y I T
{\\31_"\:{ L
rev 4/6/95 -1 - AR



G279 . |
6. Contractor ___I-B. COVEY, INC. 'CHJ/L”&LWUﬂ— V- QUijil}{, R

Address _ 350 . COMMERCIAL ST, (‘&40 .
, 2
License Type" A C61-D40 HA£¥/4 L’Acfuti7ID# 869354

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Sectlon 7058.7 requires prime
contractors to also hold Hazardoug Waete Certification issued by the Btate Contractors
License Board. ‘

Addregs 3736 BRATON AVE,

City, State LONG BEACH CA_ 90007 Phone (310) 427-5462

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name _SAME Title

Company

Phone

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 1

Length of piping being removed under this plan 20"

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 1

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste\\Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions). :

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous wagte **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name NIETO & SONS TRUCKING, TINC. EPA I.D. No. CAT080016116

Hauler License No. 673912 License Exp. Date

Address P.0O, BOX 760

City _YORBA LINDA State CA Zip 92686

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name NIETO & SONS TRUCKING, INC. pgpa fp# CAT080016116

city _YORBA LINDA State CA zip 92686

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -



.11.

12.

13.

DI~ Tl P askerseon

c¢) Tank and Piping Transporter i¥b15
Neame NIETO & SONS TRUCKING, INC.

Hauler License No. 673912

re et

EPA I.D. No. CAT080016116

License Exp. Date

. \ <
Address P.O. BOX 760 - N‘%}ﬁ: . 0563

City __YQRBA LINDA State __ca Zip 92686

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name CROSBY & OVERTON

EPA I.D. No. CAD0256405019

Address 1610 W. 17th STREET

city _LONG BEACH State __CA zip 90813

Sample Collector

Name CHERYL MADDEN

Company ONE ENVIRONMENT

Address 170 WOOD STREET

city _ OAKLAND State _CA Zip 94621 _ Phone (510Q) 763-7921
Laboratory

Name ENTECH ANALYTICAL LABS \IG&L/

Address 225 DEL REY AVE. SUITE E

city ‘ SUNNY VALE State CA Zip _94086

State Certification No. CAELAP#1364

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes, describe.

Yes([. ] No[ ] Unknown(y }

rev 4/6/95 - 3 =



14.

15.

Capacity Use History groundwater)

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:
REMOVE RESIDUAL PRODUCT

PURGING WITH DRY ICE " L5 )b l,{Oﬁ/L |0 glﬂ/ef M5T

Y
LY

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Pire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator

on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

-

Tank History and Sampling Information #*#*% (see instructions) ##%%

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
). (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples

include date last
uged (estimated)

170,000 GALLONS 5/96 SOIL 1-2 FEET BELOW

BOTH SIDES.

- DISPENSER SAMPLE
dasch ) ||

/77 TANKE INVERT ON

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water 13
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 -4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

F“Sampling Plan

75 -100 TONS : COMPOSITE SAMPLES FROM STOCKPILE

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [y ] yes { ] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning _ TANK IS LOCATEDIN HEAVY TRAFIC AREA & STOCEKPILE

WILL DAMAGE BUSINESS ACTIVITY

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Subnit Site Health and Safety Plan ?see Instructions)

contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis 1 Method

Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
. Method Number Limit

TVM- -

DIESEL -RUEL— %550 418=4, 8015/8626— A5

b1E % Y090 o 82H0

rev 4/6/95 -5 -



18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy s

Name of Insurer STAYE FUND

19. Submit Plot Plan #%%(8ee Inatructions) s+
. 5\
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instrudfions)

21. Report any leaks or ocontamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Bubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank ‘
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA, (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concernln\ personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assuned by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Bpecialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR IN TION
Name of Business H/ﬂ- COVEY, INC,
Name of Indiyidu BFET\COVEY

Date [’/)'DQSL

(Circle one)

Signature

Name of Business ROADWAY EXPRESS

Name of Individual

Signature Date

rev 4/6/95 - 6 -



06-28-06 03:39PM  FROM MAINT, REGISTRATION  TO 813104900724 PO01/0C!

Y

FROM 1ALAMEDA GO EHS HRZ-OPE 510 337 9335 1996, 06-28 L0162
' Poetlt™ brand fax ffansmittal memo 7671 [#otpagen ]

18. Submit.Worker’s Compeneation cCertif: oo 2%
. ) iy - - ef 1&

Nane of fnanrur STATE FUND [ (40 7. madn
\ » [Phona
19. t Plot Pl 1) . :
Bubmi ﬁ' an _ (Ses :l:ltlﬂlﬂ { hmﬂ:sld_‘353.7—5755§5 —
20. Enclosa Deposit (See Instruotions) :

al. g:port AnY leaks or ocontamination to this office within & duyn of
. SCOVary .« . .
The wr:l.ig.t-n rapsrt mball ba made on an  Underqround Stornge Tank
Unauthorizea Isak/Contamination Sita Report (ULR) form.

A7z FP.QL /01

22. Bubmit a olosure report to this office within s¢ days of the tmﬂ:.
rampval. The xaport must contain a)l iwforwation listad in item .22 af
the instructions. ‘ ’ S

4). Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Appliocation) Forms A and B
(one B form for oach UBT +0 bo removad) (uwavk box B for "tank romevedh -An
the upper right hand corner) '

I arolare that to the bast of my knowledga and belief that the statements and
infarmation provided above are corract and true. o

I understand that information, in addition to that providoed above, wny ba
needed in order to cbtain approval from tha Environmental Protection Division :
and that no work is to begin on thie project until thie plan ie approved. |

I underatand that any changes in domign, wateriule ox syulpment will void
thie plan if prior approval is not obtainad. ,

I understand that all work performed during this project will be dona in
o liahce with all . applicahla OSHA. (Oooupational Bafety and Health'
Adminimtration), raguivements oconcerning persomwnsl health and safecy. I
understand that site and worker safaty are solely tha recponsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that thic responsibility iz not sharad nor
assumed by the County of Alamedn. -

0nce T have i'lﬂOi.Vod 2y atempod, accapbtad ¢lomice plum, T will contaot tha
‘projact Hapurdous Uatoriuls Bpecialist ut least rhred Woykivwy days in navance
of sita work to mohedula the raguived duopastieons. . [

CONTRACTOR TNEORMATION
Name of Buminosm HA- COVEY, INC.
Name of Ind IBE,rE'I‘\COVEi;/

Bignature / ‘ Dute é "Q'ﬂg

{Circla ona)

Name of Rusinaeas [+]¥ -
Nawe of I | - E. ZinirrG @A ajs
giegnature ‘ pute éﬁf/%

rev 4/5)98 -6 -
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENV[IIIDNMNTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIPIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that-issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence

of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(1f known)

ROADWAY EXPRESSC

Name of Site

170 WOOD STREET

Street Address

OAKLAND, CA 94621

City, State & Zip Code

H.B., COVEY, TNC,

I designate the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

Name

350 E. COMMERCIAL

Street Address

POMONA, CA 91767

ciiz;/gn%te & Zip Code
A [\

bl

ey

U sigtdtiire of Payor
H.B. COYEY, INC.

Date
H.B. COVEY, INC.

Ndme of Payor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure.pIn\RW

Company Name of Payor
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ATE P.0O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 04142-0807

COMPENSATION

INSURANGCGE

ELIND CerTiFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

MAX 15, 1996 POLICY NUMBER: U46=86 UNIT 0004803
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 1-1-97%

I__
ROADWAY DRXPRESS
140 woobh 87
A kLA 2 [P BHE 2N
OB TUSURANCE VERIFIOGATION

(.

This i= fo certify that we have igsued & valid Warkers' Compensation insurance palicy In & form approved by the California
Insurance Commigsioner to the employer named below for the policy period indlcated.

This policy Is not subject to canceltation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will also give you TEN days' advance notice should this poficy be cancelled prior 1o its normal expiration.

This certificate of Insurance is not an insurance policy and does not.amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may perain, the insurance afforded by the policles

described herein is sublect 1o all the terms, axclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYEE'S LIABLLITY LINIT IMCLUDING DEFORSE COSTE: $1,C'0ﬂ.“:'}’.'l(j PER OGQCRREES

EMPLOYER

-

e COSERY, 1IHC.
330 COMMERCIM, &%
POROE A CR O PLT6O

L -

SGIF 10262 (REV, 12:9
e ey
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6/28/96 3:02 PM 70 J Enerle

From:

(310)490-0724

ONE ENVIRONMENT
CHERYL MADDEN

3736 BRAYTON AVENUE
LONG BEACH, CA 90807

Fax Phone Number:

(310)490-0724

Voice Phone Number:

(310)427-5462

To:

QuickSend

Fax Phone Number: Voice Phone Number:
15103379335

Number of Pages: Date:

Lz

6/28/96-3:02:57 PM

Roadway Express, Inc. Permit

Notes:

Jennifer, I wanted to make sure you had a copy of this permit.

P. 001



May- 1 H-96 O 260 110 L LOHMAN : 714-634-3704

AGORD, CERTIFICATE OF I

BOUE DATE. MO T

x:»- e .\a:‘

5
o NS

PruUL L m(T’HIS CERT’!FICAT‘E s IS ' ; 5/15/ 1996
* SUED AS A uarrcn OF INFORMATION ONLY AND
. e . CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THI
Lohman Insurahcu | DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE covgmoe A;{F%'f&ggtg‘g%ga
1305 Gene hutry wWay Poucu-:s BELOW,
Anaheim, ¢a 92805 : b | COMPANIES AFFOROlNG COVERAGE

REERIEE T O} eenie

““”W‘A ACCEPTANCE st. co.

daven

{714)634~2683 FAX(714)634-3704 i

UL LETTEA - B CENTURY NATIONAL INSo CO.
H.B. COVEY, INC. Ceowm o Ry BURETY INS
350 BE. COMMERGIAL e URANCE co.
POMONA, CALIFORNIA 91767=5506 ; COMPANY 1y ¥
{ ETER B .
COVCRAGES -

g 14 FO CERNPY 1AL 1HE POUICIES OF INAURANGE USTED L\ELOW HAVE B&EN ISJUED TO THE INSURED NAMED Aaove FOR THE POLICY ﬁER!O‘S :
INQICATLE, NOTWITHISTANDING ANY ALQUINCMENT, TEFM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRACT OB OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT 1O WHIGH THIS o
CHHTINCATE MAY T ISnlil 1) DH MAY PLRTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT 10 ALL THE TERMS,
FXCLUSINNG AND CONMITIONS {1 SUGH POLICIES, UMITS SHDWN MaAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA!D ("lAIM‘% Lo e

Lo TNPE OF WAURANCE POLICY HUMRER POLICY EFFECTIVE  POLICY EXPRATION |

L TH an (MMDDAYY) DATE (MMDDM N
N GLHORAL LAHWTY ; oot . B e O Gk AGGﬂEGATE
X Ctwans HOWL GENENA LiaiE Y EC 29100099 - WWCYQCWM‘:P AGB o INCLUDED

CLAMGMADL X occun 10/01/95 "10/ 01/ 96 PERSONAL & ADV. WY 1,000,000

[WEHS & CONTRACTORS PIOT : ; EACH c-ccumemx
X 510,000 DED, ’

F"f OWGE (Any e MI;:

!
| - !
---- S e

F

. T . o P:GED‘DG‘ENSE
AUTOUOAL | LIARLITY N N J . C T comnen :iwck :
B ANY AITO HAP 67074 ; CMTL ] 1
NI OWNED AUTOS 10/01/9 5 10701796 nookymusyl T
¥ SCHLOMED MNCS . (Pot person)
HIRED AUTOS . ‘ N
NON-OWNED AUTOS i . a8
GARAGE LIABLITY o . o
X PHYS. DAMAGE
EXCERS LAREITY i . e ]
UMHELLA FORM P oot
OTHER THAM UMBNELLA FeXid I
WORKIA'S COMPENGATION ‘
Anp r ‘ "‘k ',rj i|!
EMMLOYERD LIALRITY IJ ::
C PROPERTY & POLICY # PENDING © 10/01/95. 10/01/96
CONTR . EQUIPMENT
DEACAITION G OPYRATIONILOC A TONSYENKILLISPCCIAL TEMS R R C d = ‘ C
CERTIFICATE HQLDER I8 INCLUDED A8 ADDITIONEL INSURED A8 RESPECTS WORK
PERFORMED FOR THEM BY' THE NAMED INSURED. . ;
CERTIFICATE HOLDER RO ,\__.;:cmcuunow oI G day mmmmannmmm noppa,mm.mrmmww
, ; SHOULD ANY OF THE ADQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE,
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO '
4, o MAIL __ 3.0 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE GERTIFICATE HOUDER NAMED TQ THE
ROADWAY EXPRESH A o LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
oL . UABILITY OF ANY KIND UFON THE GOMPANY, T8 AGENTS OR PEPRESENTATIVES.
170 WOOD BTREEKT e
OAKLAND CA 94621 %, o
T,
ACORD 25-8 {1/60) 7




- 1si@z #5999 F.21.,-0%
RS HAZ-ORS 512 337 9335 1998 @714 5
EDA CO EHS “~ r-Ma
:,‘ FS?.T. \'.vnll-f:?m WUUNTY PR ) S / 0 Yo
. HEALTH caRe SERVICES ’«.‘h}:}. - s
AGENGY (g '2les
DAVID ., KEARS, Agancy Diretar “m% [BAFAT &4, BHAHIC, Lsalstan AQENCY Diracee
DEPARTMENT o5 ENVIRONMENTAL HEAI‘;:
Hazardoue Mareriaig Divisign
80 Swan Way, fim, 200
Oakmnd,CA94621
{510) 271-4320 .
‘&1 HAZARDOUS MATDRYALS RELEASE anp NOTIFICATION REPORT, (Rasgc 25180,7)
{1 EMERGENCY RESPONSE
' INFORMATION, RECEIVED By, James
DATE: - . TIME:
—_—
2 INCIDENT LocAtron: . S XPmsys
: CITY: 0A< o . -
3 DATE OF INCIDENT: "Z,Z’ﬂe TIME OF INOTDENT: QLIC
4 REPORTED BY: Py - AGENCY: L
. . ————
ADDRESS ¢ T RAY YT CITY,%xps . e
TBLRPHONE ; 37521 CONTACT: " o p feio g & 14 _
PEONB: —
—
5 TYPE op DISCHARGE; : .
{1 Digeharge €rop vehicle License Plate No. e
Manifestjshippinq Information:___ . .
[ ] abandenea Material - 0] fixed facility
Name —— AddrOSSLMlng Wodo ST Untctarr
Clty: 2ip Codes___ « _’zéQ_Z_h__
{ 1 other (speciry) ———e ———
6 EBTIMATED QUANTITY nrscnanonnskuﬁi__ég?ﬁf —_
QUANTITY THREATHNED TO BE nsnnnsnn:_nqgnguf
7 NATURE oF MATERIATL;

{ ] salia X] Liquiag [ ] Gas [ 1 Powder [ 1 Granular
[ ] Radicagtive

. ‘[ 1 Other _
Chemical Nameiw_Pu&Lgs . — Common Name; N

HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES: [ ] Corrosiva D9 Ignitable [ 1 Trox1c
[ ] Reactive [ ] Other

[ 1 Air ( }J storm Drain [ ] gan Francisco Bay 3 Sanitary Seway
[ 1 Othar Natural Watarway (ereek, lake, reservoir) i[. 1 Croundwater
£y).

[ Groundsurface {soil, roag, ete.) [X) other {(spec 1S
“b——h_‘-‘—'—’—n.--—‘-_———ﬁ-_‘___u__—‘—. rl——__——“___-_\ S, ey
WEATHER CONDITIONS .o Cleprl —e
NUMBER oF INJORED PErsong REQUINTNG HOSPITALIZATTON: ont (=~ .
Names and Addreuses of Hogpitals Utilizad; N
M‘—“‘A“’N
T ———— _— - e
e A —— W—hww



. FROM :ALAMEDA CO €HS HAZ-0Pg 518 337 933 1995, 07~149 15193 HEQ@ .o
~

12 PERSONS PRESENT AT SCENE:

Name: friliation: Phone:
L (v Aow, anf {2 x Fazss (9 0) 263752/
13 RESPONSIB PARTY; o
Name rﬁomww (2XONES Phone :i{tfzﬂg_zﬁ;ﬁ_Z/ —
Addvess: _{J0¥ wee ST  QOAKWp | CA-

14 EVIDENCE COLLECTED {sampleu, photographs, etc.)

15 CLEMN-UP ACTIONS:

Names and Addresses of Persons Doing Clean-up: -
Pocogry Exomzsy 1798 4w ST Oévuen, (A TUe07

Description of Clean-up Actioens:
Ly TR 07 Loppns! LS Aelon@ertS, 7D Cuon e P/l
e~ 'l B Phoss v MRaverr Ddens £ AGSILwg

16 TIMB INCIDENT CLQSED: [7D 0O

17 HBLAPSED TIME: 5 Ha

18 E?E DISCHARGE NOT TO BE NOTIFIED: ,
Unlikely to Cause substantial Injury to Public Health & Safety
—. Publice Enowledge ____ Ongoing Criminal Investigations
— Permitted Discharge ___ Other

19 [ ] DISCHARGE TO BE NOTIFIED:
Faotors Determining That This Hazardous Waste Discharge or
Potential Dis¢harge iIs Likely To cause Substantial Injury To 7The
Fublie Haalth Or sSafety:

ag NOTIFIQATION:
—_.. Board of Supervisors
e Health officex
_ . Alam¢da County Yress Room
. Reporting Agency or Individual

BY copy of this report to the above listed agencies and officials, weo
are heredy submitting this information on behalf of all designated
employees of the Department of Envirommental Health, accorxding to
Section 25180.7, Health & safaty Code, The information submitted in

this report is hased upen the best available information at the time
the xgport was completed.

Inspector's Name:

. Date:
Inspecteor'a signature:_

Post-li™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 [#ofpuges» 2.

™ e . ' -
Con, Co. /31&/_

Dagr. Fhanae »

ZA'd  WdET1:81  966T ‘IT NON Sdi-Z6H SHI 0D YaaWy 0L T1E ANGIME0 ADMALON :WOM4



ONE ENVIRONMENT

DISPENSER
AREA

3

FILL PORT - )
“TP-WEST"
PREVIOUS

- 18 TH STREET -

SUPPLY
LINE

®_>OB SERVATION

W,
LIGHT POST HLL

DIESEL
DISPENSER

OBSERVATION

WELL
SCALE: 1" =20"
(APPROXIMATE)

[l SAMPLING LOCATIONS

~af——ASPHALT AREA

N

FIGURE 1: ROADWAY EXPRESS, INC.
170 WOOD STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94621
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
% % % Complete according to attached instructions * % *
1. Name of Business ROADWAY EXPRESS 210~ Ho7- 5962

,
AANA

Business Owner or Contact Person (PﬁiNT) (%HERLY MADDEN

2. Site Address __1703WOOD STREE

C>Z
City _OAKLAND Zip _946 Phone (510) 763-7921

3. Mailing Address __SAME

&

City

Zip Phone

4. Property Owner ROADWAY EXPRESS

Business Name (if applicable) __SAME

Address 1077 GOQRGE BLVD

City, State __ARRON OHIO

Zip _ 44310
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
ROADWAY EXPRESS

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C Ab_c_f_ %0 ¥ g1 (Y C.S%

i | ”

4 v



_ R At (PR % ;
6. Contractor H.B. COVEY, INC, C,u/um]i' Y- M){,
Address _ 350 F. COMMERCIAL ST, (Leii) -

City _ POMONA K 9’09(0}’93/ Phone (909) 623-2502
) . 2
License Type" A'/061-D40 HAZ\“—‘/* LA WID# $69354

*Rffactive Januaxy 1, 1992, Business and Professicnal Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contractoras to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification ilssued by the State Contractors
License Board. '

7. Consultant (if appliCable) ONE ENVIRONMENT

Address 3736 BRATON AVE.

City, State LONG BEACH CA 90007 Phone (310) 427-5462

8. Main Contact Person. for Investigation (if applicable)
Name _SAME

r Title
Company B}
Phone ’ <
9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 1
Length of piping being removed under this plan 20’

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 1

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste\\Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste ¥*

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name NIETQ & SONS TRUCKING, INC. EPA I.D. No. CAT080016116

Hauler License No, _ 673912 License Exp. Date

Address .0, BOX 760

City _YORBA LINDA State CA Zip 22686

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Digposal Site
Name NIETO & SONS TRUCKING, INC. gpa ps# CAT080016116

city _YORBA LINDA State CA  zip 92686

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -



‘ DI~ ) \}7ajgyﬁcww
¢) Tank and Piping Transporter _ q4bhq :

Name NIETO & SONS TRUCKING, INC. EPA I.D. No. CAT080016116

Hauler License No. _ 673912 License Exp. Date
Address P,O. BOX 760 - M{}j'ﬂ: . O3
City __YORRA LINDA State __ca Zip 92686

d) Tank and Piéing Disposal Site

Nane CROSBY & OVERTCN EPA I.D. No. CAD028409019

Address 1610 W. 17th STREET

city _LONG BEACH State _CA Zip 90813

11. Sanmple Collector

Name CHERYL MADDEN

Company ONE ENVIRONMENT

Address 170 WOOD STREET

city _ OAKLAND State _CA Zip _94621 Phone (510) 763-7921

12. Laboratory

Name ENTECH ANALYTICAL LABS B &/(/

Address 225 DEL REY AVE. SUITE E

city _ SUNNY VALE State _ CA zip _94086

State Certification No. CAELAP#1364

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[. ] No[ ] Unknown[y ]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -



14.

15.

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:
REMOVE RESIDUAL PRODUCT

PURGING WITH DRY ICE LS “9 P@’L /Oﬁ ZM/Q 1/(57—-

Y
Y

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator

on-gite to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information %%#% (see instructions) w%=

Capacity Use History groundwater)

10,000 GALLONS 5/96 SOIL 1-2 FEET BELOW

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and

— - (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples

include date last
used (estimated)

BOTH SIDES.

CLKQA{/Q DISPENSER SAMPLE
\\

(77 TANK INVERT ON

I——

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water i
present in the excavation. :

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -



. _ Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
_ stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)

Sampling Plan
L

75 -100 TONS , COMPOSITE SAMPLES FROM STOCKPILE

Stockpiled =o0il must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately’
after tank removal? [y ] ves [ ] no { ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning __TANK IS LOCATEDIN HEAVY TRAFIC AREA & STOCKPILE

WILL, DAMAGE BUSINESS ACTIVITY

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. submit Site Health and Safety Plan f$ee Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method “

Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit

DIESEL EUEL— [ %4550 418=+, 80]5/8626— oS

bYE Y- 90 o F2HO

rav 4/6/95 - 5 -



18. Submit Worker‘’s Compensation Certificate copy ;o

Name of Insurer STATE FUND

19. submit Plot Plan ###%(See Instructions)waw
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. _
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. submit a oclosure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions. . -

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and bellef that the statements énd
information provided above are correct and true. o

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA. (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concernin&\personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda. - ‘

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business H[A‘ COVEY, INC.
Name of Indiwidu BFET\COVEg//
Signature ‘jk / , Date ﬁo - ib
T UV- ) X v T
RT OR MOST REC OPERATOR (Circle one)
Name of Business ROADWAY EXPRESS

Name of Individual

Signature Date

rev 4/6/95 -6 =



06-28-96 03:39PM  FROM MAINT. REGISTRATION  TO 913104300724 PO0L/001

FROM YALAMEDA CO EHS HAZ-OPS 610 X3? 9336 1986, @6-20 1o0¥62 H7OR P.@1/01

Nawe of Ipsurer . STAYR FUND -~ ™ amada
1 I'
19. Fubmit Plot Plan e#d(Bpe Tnstrusti ¥

N . L} P “ﬂ t“b d' t‘f "' v W .
e et o, [
X ' . 4 - e
iAo~ E’-
Ft. Wone

4 * * \\
20. Encloma Deposit (Bee Instruotions)

a1. g:po.rt any lsaks or contamination to thiz offics within £ duys of
. BOOTETY . , .
Tha wriakun raport mhall be made on an Underqround BStorage Tank
Unauthorized Imak/contanination Sita Raport (ULR) form. ‘ _

22, Submit & alosure report to this office within 6v duys of the tank |

removal. The report must contaln w)) imFormstion ligted in iton 22 of
the instructions. ) -

23, Submit State (Underground Storaga Tank Permit Application) Forws A and B

(one B form for aach UBT to ha removad} (uwark box 8 ffor "eank removedW.in
thé uppsr right hand corner) )

I asclarae that to tha bast of my knowledge and belief that the statements .and
informntion. provided above are correct and true. o

I undarstand that information, in addition ‘to thai provided abeve, wny be
neaded in ordexr to cbtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until thic plan im approved.

I underatand that any changea in design, materisle or squipment will void
this plan 1f prior approvel is not obtained. .

I understand that all work performed during this project vwill be done in

Oomgnliaiwn with all  applicmble OSHA., (Ocoupntienal Bafety and Health'
Admini

atration), vaguiraments uoncar:ning}\ porsonnel health and safety, I
understand that site and worker safaty ave.solaly the rorponnibility of the
Property owner or hie agent and that thic responeibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alamed»n. -

Oncs T have :..'ttmi.vad My stampod, scodptad olopure pluw, T will contact the
‘projsct Hasardous Unteriuls Bpeciullst at least thyed wayiivy days in sdvance
of mite work to:smohafila the ¥eguived dngpastions., .

QONTRACTOR TNFORMATION
Hamae of Buminosn Hﬁ- COVEY, INC.
Nane of Ind BRET \COVEY,”

Bignature (Y / ‘ Date _&;_:M‘L____

R {cirela onz)

~'5l0- 237557,

oute _¢Lrfss

Xov 4/6/98 -6 -
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this planlplus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department. -

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must alsoc be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. ©One Form A per site, one Form B for each
remcved tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions

2.

5.

10.

15,

rev

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EP .D. NO, under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 9216/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project. )

STAT GISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE T SPORTERS /FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for -cleaning.
TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples ~ e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc.

4/6/95 -7 -



16.

17.

rev

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN.

A gite specific Health and gafety plan must be submitted. We advocate
t?eisite health and safety- plan include the following items, at a
minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hagzard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or _physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

£) Frequency and types of alr and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

\

1)} Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

h) Decontamination procedures;

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHa
approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance
per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) a page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all tinmes.

4/6/95 - 8 -



. NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1210.120(b) (4),

1s.

20.

21.

22,

- Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March 6,

1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule.

O

The plan should consist of a"scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

b} North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);
i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.

DEPOSTT
A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the follow1ng information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents, note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -9 -



¢) Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and excavation

d)

£)

9)
h)

i)

3

depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen;

Detailed description of s&mpling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.
Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; '

Chain of custody records;

Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifestes for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etc.); and -

Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 -
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- Neamont Landiil and Resourca Recavery Faciilly

10840 ARtamonl Fass Nosxd

Livermore, Cahfornia 24550

STOMAS-6349 + FAX: S10/455 7381

A Wasie Managemen! Company
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#3/63/1997 B89:50 31838879128 DONE ENVIRONMENT PAGE 83

N DN TN yspc s 3528

Letrel TRUCKING, INC.

6315 SNOW ROAD - R
BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93308 Phone (805) 399.0246 » FAX (805) 399-0311

NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS D F

TO BE COMPLETED 8Y GENERATOR

uma_gﬁJMMf | E:Vrﬂﬂsﬁ '/NC .
1706 Wood .5/‘7

ADDRESS
CITY, GTATE, mn_QM% C/?' ?@lé ﬂj PHONE NO 1 -79Z
CONTAINERS: Ke, VOLLUME WEIGHT
2]

TYFPE: | 1:{1& a ﬂ'ilchFx ] oaums L[] carvons 1 oren

BEBCRIPTION Dfeﬁfl &” Wﬂ”ﬁi"l 50'! / GENERATING PROGESS é :51 _..&E!ﬂ_m_-Lo

COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PP S

1, A/% E]

4
z 1
3 ?
a a — — -

MROFERTIES: (L]

ﬁsouu L_J LauIny D SLUDGE D SLURAY D OTHEH

HANDL NG INATUCTIONS:

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT
THE MATERIALS DEBCRIBED ARE M' /
100% NON-HAZARDOUS THomas Gadwan N rol bl o W

TYPED OR FRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE

TRANSPOATER

e LU TRE] TRuctkmig . JaC
ADDRESS &}/\{' ‘Sﬂpw L/?/' SERVICE ONDERA ND,

CITY, ATATE, zwﬁﬂLﬂ.?LLﬂld; V4 4- g 3_; 26 PICK UP DATE s
PHONE NO c3ﬂ5; 377 - z:ggg S' 2 . .
YRUCK, UNIT, 11). 4O Z_é: # L" (4 /m/'ﬂ / 30/ 7¢

TSD FACILITY

PED OF PRINTED Fui L NAMBE & SIGNATURE DATE
NAME Wﬁj 7 %ﬂ“&'MW? / med A (’0-
U' ’ DISPOBAL METHOD
ADDREBS_&W a &/, 2 o [ omen

CHTY, BYATE, 1P ZI {fr mer 87. CA' @ -{ff 8]
PHONE NO. 5110 L/L}q.. (t’3 q? #E ﬁ /0 ‘__;)?O ...?_'é

TVPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE : DATE
GER DLO/NEW L A TONS
TRANS S a8
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Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

TABLE #2

10 August 1990

RECOMMENDED MINiEQH VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating Oil

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0Oil
or Unknown
{All analyses must be

completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional—~=———=—
TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-~-AB1803
TPH G GCFID (5030}
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH b - GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH ¢ GCFID{5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0O &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH @ GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEARD ARl

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID({3510
O &G 5520 B & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: ¢d, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



+

Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accepted by
EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SQURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics
be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for all
analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free sclvents are to be uged.

-

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) ranges {volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed column may be used asg a "first cut" with "dirty" samples or once the
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QR/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unleas the
determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
{BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and B020 respectively, (or 8240)
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

8. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for 0 & G if
proper standards are used., Standard Methods' 17th Edition, 1989, has
changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

S0IL_ PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 "50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0 &G 50.0 5,000.0



' Tfinegional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
. Preliminary UST Site Investigations

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL

< 10 ppm {42%) < 10 ppnm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regiocnal Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is ¢/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,

or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions, MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MIBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the 0il companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any dquestions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.



